
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 
 

  
Acting West North West Area Manager: 
Jason Singh 
Tel: 33 67858 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held at Pudsey Leisure Centre, Market Place, Pudsey, LS28 7BE on  

Friday, 10th September, 2010 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

A Carter - Calverley and Farsley; 
J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 
R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
M Coulson - Pudsey; 
J Jarosz - Pudsey; 
R Lewis - Pudsey; 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 
D Blackburn (Chair) - Farnley and Wortley; 
J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

 
Co-optees 

 
Howard Bradley - Youth Representative 
Rev Kingsley Dowling - Faith Representative 
Liz Navin-Jones - Business Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



B 

 
 
 

 
 
 
A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of a
[...]
ed at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee. This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 9TH JULY 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9th July 2010. 
 

1 - 8 

8   
 

  COMMUNITY FORUM MINUTES 
 
To receive for information purposes the minutes of 
the Pudsey and Swinnow Community Forum 
meeting held on 18th May 2010. 
 

9 - 12 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER WEST ALMO AREA PANEL MINUTES 
 
To receive for information purposes the minutes of 
the Outer West ALMO Area Panel minutes held on 
19th June 2010. 
 

13 - 
18 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

10   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT PROGRAMME 
UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods providing a 
summary of the progress made in delivering a 
programme of community engagement in the outer 
west area. 
 

19 - 
22 

11   
 

All Wards;  COMMUNITY CENTRES REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods providing 
information in relation to the management of 
Community Centres in the outer west area. 
 

23 - 
38 

12   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 WELLBEING PROJECTS 2009-10 - PROGRESS 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the West 
North West Acting Area Manager providing 
Members with an update of wellbeing projects 
funded in 2009-10. 
 

39 - 
42 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 

13   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 HEALTH AND WELLBEING - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Health 
and Improvement Manager providing background 
information about health and wellbeing 
partnerships and how initial priorities have been 
developed. 
 

43 - 
46 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

14   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Farnley and 
Wortley; 
Pudsey; 

 COMMUNITY SAFETY - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive a report from the Acting West / North 
West Area Manager providing an update on 
community safety issues and crime trends in Outer 
West Leeds since the Area Committee meeting in 
July 2010. 
 

47 - 
50 

15   
 

All Wards;  CHILDREN'S SERVICES - PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Interim 
Director of Children’s Services providing the Area 
Committee with various Children’s Services 
performance data disaggregated at Area 
Committee or Ward level. 
 

51 - 
72 

16   
 

  FORWARD PLAN FOR OCTOBER 
 
To note the Forward Plan for October 2010. 
 

73 - 
74 

17   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
 
Friday, 15th October 2010  
(Farnley Hall, Hall Lane, Farnley) 
 
Friday, 17th December 2010  
(Pudsey Civic Hall, Dawson's Corner, Pudsey) 
 
Friday, 28th January 2011 
(Pudsey Leisure Centre, Market Place, Pudsey) 
 
Friday, 25th March 2011  
(Farnley Hall, Hall Lane, Farnley) 
 
All meetings to commence at 2.00pm. 
 

 



 

G 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Pudsey Leisure Centre, Market Place, Pudsey, 
LS28 7BE 
 
Location:  Travelling from Leeds, follow Armley 
road until it branches off to Swinnow Lane.  Keep 
going up Swinnow Lane, onto Lowtown, until you 
reach the town centre and the leisure centre is 
situated in the market place. 
 
Public transport:  Bus numbers: 4, 8, 9, 16, 40, 
44, 73, X14, X11, 90, 88, 711.  For more public 
transport details please see the Metro site.  
 
Tel:  (0113) 256 8903 
Fax:  (0113) 2555171 
email:  lsp.pudsey.sport@leeds.gov.uk 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 9TH JULY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors A Blackburn, M Coulson, 
J Hardy, J Jarosz, R Lewis and J Marjoram 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors A Carter and R Wood 

 
 

1 Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor D Blackburn be elected Chair of the West 
Outer Area Committee for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
(COUNCILLOR D BLACKBURN IN THE CHAIR.) 
 
It was agreed to elect a Vice-Chair, purely for the purpose of chairing 
meetings in the potential absence of Councillor D Blackburn. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor M Coulson be elected Vice-Chair the 2010/11 
municipal year. 
 
The Chair instructed that Councillor Coulson be invited to attend Chair’s 
briefing meetings prior to agenda despatch to aid continuity. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following declarations of interest were made:- 
 
- Councillor D Blackburn – Agenda Item 14 (Minute No. 11 refers) – 

Wellbeing Fund Applications – Application in respect of Wadlands 
Farm Wetlands feasibility study – personal interest in his capacity as 
Chair of Green Leeds. 

 
- Councillor A Blackburn – Agenda Item 14 (Minute No. 11 refers) – 

Wellbeing Fund Applications – Applications from Groundwork, Leeds, 
relating to the Wadlands Farm Wetlands feasibility study and the 
Hillside Hall Community Centre greenspace – personal and prejudicial 
interest in her capacity as a Director of Groundwork, Leeds. 

 
- Councillor M Coulson – Agenda Item 14 (Minute No. 11 refers) – 

Wellbeing Fund Applications – Application from Pudsey in Bloom – 
personal and prejudicial interest in his capacity as a member of Pudsey 
in Bloom. 

 
3 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors A Carter and R Wood. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

 
4 Open Forum  
 

Reference was made to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session to take place at every ordinary 
meeting of an Area Committee, whereby members of the public could ask 
questions or make representations on any matter which fell within the remit of 
the Area Committee.  On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

5 Minutes - 26th March 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

Children’s Services – Performance Monitoring at Area Committee Level 
(Minute No. 95 refers) 
 
A Member indicated that the more up to date information regarding teenage 
pregnancy rates requested at the last meeting had not been circulated. 
 
Amanda Jackson, Locality Enabler, Children’s Services, responded that there 
had been some difficulties in this regard as the latest information had not 
been disaggregated.  However, she would arrange for Members to receive 
what information she had. 
 

7 Forum Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Tyersal Community 
Forum held on 19th May 2010 be received and noted. 
 

8 Appointment of Co-optees and Thematic Champions 2010/11  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
regarding the proposed appointment of Co-optees to serve on the Area 
Committee, and the proposed appointment, from amongst the Area 
Committee, of Members, to act as ‘Champions’ in respect of specific themes 
contained within the Area Delivery Plan. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That Howard Bradley (Youth Representative), Reverend Kingsley 

Dowling (Faith Representative) and Liz Navin-Jones (Business 
Representative) be re-appointed as Area Committee Co-Optees for 
2010/11. 

 
b) That the proposed re-appointment of ‘Champions’ in respect of the 

following themed partnership groups be deferred to a future meeting:- 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

- Harmonious Communities.  
- Enterprise, Economy and Transport. 
- Culture and Environment. 
- Health and Wellbeing. 
- Thriving Neighbourhoods.  
- Learning. 

 
9 Area Delivery Plan - Progress Report - Quarters 3 and 4 2009/10  
 

RESOLVED – That the progress report be received and noted. 
 

10 Area Manager's Report  
 

The Acting Area Manager submitted a report updating Members regarding 
progress on a variety of issues within the Committee’s area. 
 
In brief summary, the main points of discussion were:- 
 

• Armley Juniors – Reference was made to a recent hitch with the 
quarterly payments made by the Youth Service to this organisation, 
which had now been addressed. 

 

• Transport – Problems regarding the timetable for the operation of the 
Numbers 9 and 90 services operated by First Bus.   

 
The Area Management Officer undertook to raise the issue with First 
Bus. 

 

• Youth Service Surveys – Members noted Appendix 1 to the report, the 
results of the Inquiry by the Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
relating to the annual Youth Service user consultation and survey 
exercise. 

 
The view was expressed that future surveys should give consultees 
more detailed information regarding the kind of options and services 
available across the City, so that their responses could be more 
informed regarding what they might like to see operating in their 
particular area. 
 
It was accepted that this would be beneficial, but there were practical 
difficulties in terms of:- 
 
a) trying to summarise the variety of initiatives in operation across 

the City; 
 
b) producing possibly different consultation packs for different 

areas; and 
 
c) the system relied on the co-operation of schools, which were 

largely responsible for distributing and collecting the packs, and 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

the survey system therefore needed to be relatively quick and 
easy.  An added complication was the fact that many children 
attended schools away from their home area, where they would 
access the Youth Service, and results could be affected by this 
factor. 

 

• The excellent project recently undertaken to tidy up an area in 
Stonebridge Lane, Old Farnley, and the co-operation received from a 
number of agencies, including the ALMO.  It was agreed that the Chair 
should write in particular to Marie-Pierre Dupont, West North West 
Homes, thanking her for her efforts in this regard. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

11 Wellbeing Budget 2010/11 - Update Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report 
summarising the Committee’s Wellbeing Budget situation for 2010/11, and 
highlighting applications which needed either ratification or a decision at 
today’s meeting. 
 
Two representatives of the Hindu Cultural Society attended the meeting and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments regarding their application 
(deferred on 26th March 2010 for further information). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a)  That the amount of revenue and capital funding available to the 

Committee for 2010/11 be noted. 
 
b)  That the previous in-principle decisions on funding applications (Para 

2.4 refers) be ratified.  
 
c)  That the following decisions be taken in respect of the applications 

before the Committee today for consideration:- 
 

Revenue 
 
i)  Hindu Cultural Society - £3,000 – Approved. 
 
ii)  Wadlands Farm wetlands feasibility study - £4,430 – Approved. 
 
Capital 
 
I)  1st Pudsey Scout Group – improvements to Scout Hut - £4,000 – 

Approved. 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

II)  Hillside Hall Community Centre – Greenspace improvements - 
£7,500 – Approved, subject to further consultation and match 
funding being obtained from other sources. 

 
d)  That the current situation regarding the small grants and community 

skips funds be noted. 
 
e)  That Wellbeing applications which are part of the extended schools 

project be capped at no more than £2,000. 
 
(NB: 1. Councillor A Blackburn left the meeting during the consideration 

of the applications on behalf of Groundwork, Leeds (see Minute 
No. 2) and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 

 
2. Councillor M Coulson took no part in the discussion or voting in 

respect of the ratification of the Committee’s previous decision 
to make a grant to Pudsey in Bloom (Min No. 99, 26th March 
2010 refers.) 

 
12 Area Committee Roles and Functions 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

13 Appointments to Outside Bodies 2010/11  
 

RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the following appointments to outside bodies be made for the 

2010/11 municipal year:- 
 

• ALMO West Outer Area Panel – Councillors R Lewis and 
J Marjoram. 

 

• Borough of Pudsey Charity – Councillors R Lewis and A Carter. 
 

• Divisional Community Safety Partnership* - Councillor J Jarosz. 
 

• Area Children’s Partnership – Councillor M Coulson. 
 

• Area Health and Social Care Partnership - Councillor J Jarosz. 
 

• Area Employment, Enterprise and Training Partnership – 
Councillor D Blackburn. 

 
b) That the Farsley Charity be contacted to ascertain whether ex-

Councillor F Robinson is eligible to continue as a Trustee, should he 
wish to. 

 
(*NB: Dates of meetings to be reviewed, in consultation with Councillor 

Jarosz, to avoid potential clashes with other Council Commitments.) 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

 
14 Health and Environmental Action Service - Year End Report 2009/10  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted, and the officers be 
thanked for re-formatting the report to make the information clearer and more 
meaningful for local Members. 
 

15 Health and Wellbeing - Update Report  
 

RESOLVED – That the item be deferred to a future meeting. 
 

16 Community Safety - Update Report  
 

Inspector Richard Cawkwell and Gill Hunter, Divisional Community Safety 
Co-ordinator, presented a report updating Members on issues within the 
Committee’s area. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, Inspector Cawkwell undertook to circulate 
separately to Members some context information in respect of the statistical 
data circulated at the meeting.  Inspector Cawkwell was congratulated in 
respect of the prompt police response to problems with travellers camping 
illegally on amenity land in the area.  Gill Hunter was congratulated in respect 
of, once again, being nominated for a Divisional Commanders Award in 
recognition of the tremendous work she carries out on community safety 
matters in the area. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

17 Heritage Open Days  
 

The Committee considered a report submitted by Leeds Civic Trust 
encouraging organisations and property owners to participate in the annual 
Heritage Open Days initiative in September. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

18 CCTV Update Report - Outer West Area  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

19 Outer West ALMO Area Panel Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Panel meetings held on 10th February 
and 14th April 2010 be received and noted. 
 

20 Forward Plan - September 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

21 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings 2010/11  

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 10th September, 2010 

 

 
Friday, 10th September 2010 - Pudsey Park Visitor Centre. 
Friday, 15th October 2010 – Farnley Hall. 
Friday, 17th December 2010 - Pudsey Civic Centre. 
Friday, 28th January 2011 - Pudsey Leisure Centre. 
Friday, 25th March 2011 – Farnley Hall. 
 
All at 14:00 hours. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 16:00 hours. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page
[...]
local level provides a flexible, efficient and 
reliable way of gaining the views of local people.  
 

 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 To provide the area committee with a summary of the progress made in the delivery 

of the West North West area management team’s Community Engagement 
Programme since the last report in December 2009.  

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Working Context 
 The WNW Community Engagement Programme is delivered within a complex and 

dynamic working environment that presents a series of competing priorities that Area 
Managment have addressed through a range of means. Chief amongst these are the 
limitations of finite resources and a commitment to the narrowing the gap agenda. 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Calverley & Farsley         
Farnley & Wortley 
Pudsey 

 

Originator:  Chris Dickinson
  

Tel:             0113 33 67866 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

    √√√√    
 

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 19



Below is a brief description of some of the key elements of the working context for the 
community engagement programme. 

 
2.2 Leeds Citizens Panel  
 A body of 1800  residents currently form the Leeds Citizens Panel.  Through the 

council’s Communications Team a programme of city-wide consultation is undertaken 
with this demographically representative group of Leeds residents. An agreement has 
been reached between the Communications Team and WNW Area Management for 
the citizens panel to be used more intensively at the Wedge and Area level with a 
significant increase in membership city-wide.   

 
 Following the successful use of the Citizens Panel as part of the WNW pilot, plans are 

now underwa
[...]
ocus group session in each of the four Areas.   

Page 20



Area Management have undertaken the recruitment to focus group sessions while 
Enventure will facilitate the sessions and provide a report setting out the findings.  

      
3.3      Area Web Pages 

Area Management has developed a series of Leeds City Council webpages: 1 for the 
wedge and one for each of the four Area Committee Areas in the West North West 
part of the city.  http://www.leeds.gov.uk/wnwareamanagement These web pages 
provide a broad range of information to visitors and serve to raise the profile of  work 
of the Area Committees and Area Management Team and highlight the value of the  
Area Delivery Plans.   
 
A project team within the WNW Area Management have been assembled to oversee 
the development of the Area Web Pages as part of community engagement 
programme.  They have liaised closely with Corporate Communications and IT to 
undertake the development of the web content.  

 
3.4 Area Charter  

Following the success of the ENE Area Charter pilot, the team have begun to 
investigate how a similar approach can be undertaken in the WNW.  A printed Area 
Charter for each of the 4 areas in the wedge will form an important component of the 
team’s community engagement programme in 2010-11.  2000 copies of the Area 
Charters will be printed (500 X 4 Areas). 
 
The development of high quality web content has reduced some of the need for the 
team to invest in the production of printed materials, but there is a recognition that 
print media will continue to be part of how information is communicated to 
communities at the Area level.   
 

4.0 Implications For Council Policy and Governance 
 
4.1 There are no implications for council policy or governance 
 
5.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal or resource implications 
 
6.0 Conclusions 
 
6.1       The introduction of the Citizens Panel to the community engagement programme in 

the West North West has clearly increased the number and demographic 
representation of local people contributing their views.  This toolkit of engagement 
provides a robust framework for driving service improvement and supports a process 
of local decision making.   

 
6.2 The high rates of response received from the Community Safety and Environment 

survey and the detail of the findings received from the focus group sessions has 
enabled the team to significantly improve the quality of the team’s engagement 
activities. 

 

Page 21



6.3 The content of the Crime and Grime survey has been developed in close partnership 
with a range of  the environment and  community safety partners who have committed 
to use the findings of the research to inform their programme of service planning.  

 
6.4 The development of a web page for the WNW wedge and one for each of the 4 areas 

represents a considerable step forward in how the public is able to access information 
about the area and will provide a useful means by which members of the public can 
be directed to online surveys.   

 
7.0 Recommendations 
 

Members of the Area Committee are recommended to: 
 

1. Note the scope and content of the WNW Area Management Team’s Community 
Engagement Programme and make any comment as necessary.  

 
2. Consider, and provide feedback on the use of the Citizens Panel as part of a wider 

tool for community engagement.   
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 

Page 22



 
Report of The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
 
Meeting: West (Outer) Area Committee 
 
Date: 10th September 2010 
 
Subject: Community Centres Report 
 

       
  
 
 
 

 
 

Executive Summary 

The management of Community Centres became a delegated function of area committees 
in 2006-07.  Delivering the Community Centres function in the current financial climate will 
be extremely difficult.  With budgets under increasing pressure over the next few years, it 
will be difficult to meet the expectations that were orig
[...]
Crime Event MENCAP grant paid and project delivered £1,000.00 £2,500.00 £150.00 £2,350.00 Harmonious communities Disability

OW/09/20/S Calverley Millenium Project Calverley Millenium Project grant paid and project delivered £500.00 £950.00 £0.00 £950.00 Environment Everyone

OW/09/21/S Pudsey Easter Celebration Leeds Ahead grant paid and project delivered £500.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 Enterprise & Economy Everyone

£9,251.24 £17,631.24 £4,650.00 £12,480.00

Small Grants by ADP theme

Culture

Enterprise & Economy

Learning

Transport

Environment

Health & Wellbeing

Thriving places

Harmonious communities

Large Grant by ADP Theme

Culture

Enterprise & Economy

Learning

Transport

Environment

Health & Wellbeing

Thriving places

Harmonious communities

Large Grant by Equality Theme

Age

Disability

Economic

Gender Equality

Race Equality

Religion & Belief

Sexual Orientation

Everyone

Small Grant by Equality Theme

Age

Disability

Economic

Gender Equality

Race Equality

Religion & Belief

Sexual Orientation

Everyone

Page 42



 
Report of Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager 
 
Report to West (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date:  10th September 2010 
 
Subject: Health and Wellbeing update report     
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report will outline the key health and wellbeing issues being considered by the West 
North West partnership. Health and Wellbeing issues affecting Outer West Leeds will be 
discussed in the presentation to the committee.  
 

 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 To explain background of the health and wellbeing partnerships and how initial 
priorities have been developed. 
 
2.0 Background Information     
 
2.1 Citywide partnership arrangements for health and wellbeing were established in 2008 
to complement existing themed partnerships around children, worklessness, community 
safety and officer coordination groups.  Consultation workshops in March 2009, involving 
over 150 people led to Health and Wellbeing
[...]
nk



Pudsey Leisure Centre, Market Place, Pudsey, LS28 7BE 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 7

5



P
a
g
e
 7

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 9th July 2010
	8 Community Forum Minutes
	9 Outer West ALMO Area Panel Minutes
	10 Community Engagement Programme Update
	11 Community Centres Report
	Community Centres Report - Appendix 3b
	Community Centres Report - Appendix 4a
	Community Centres Report - Appendix 4b

	12 Wellbeing Projects 2009-10 - Progress Report
	Wellbeing Projects 2009-10 - Progress Report - Appendix 1

	13 Health and Wellbeing - Update Report
	Health and Wellbeing Update Report - Appendix 1

	14 Community Safety - Update Report
	15 Children's Services - Performance Update Report
	16 Forward Plan for October
	Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 15th October, 2010 

 

WEST (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Blackburn in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, M Coulson, 
J Hardy, R Lewis and R Wood 
 

CO-OPTEE: Rev Kingley Dowling 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors A Carter and J Jarosz and 
Liz Navin -Jones 

 
 

22 Late Items/Supplementary Information  
 

Further to Minute No.10, 9th July 2010, information was distributed at the 
meeting relating to bus ticketing issues (see later Minute No. 27). 
 

23 Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 
(NB: Councillor A Blackburn joined the meeting at 2.08 pm, during this item.) 
 

24 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors A Carter and J Jarosz and Liz Navin-Jones, Co-Optee. 
 

25 Open Forum  
 

Reference was made to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules for an Open Forum session to take place at every ordinary 
meeting of an Area Committee, whereby members of the public could ask 
questions or make representations on any matter which fell within the remit of 
the Area Committee.  On this occasion, no such matters were raised. 
 

26 Minutes - 9th July 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th July 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

27 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
 

a) Children’s Services – Performance Monitoring at Area Committee 
Level (Minute No. 6 refers) 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 15th October, 2010 

 

Amanda Jackson reported that she had today circulated the requested 
information on teenage pregnancy rates, via email. 

 
b) Appointment of Co-Optees and Thematic Champions 2010/11 (Minute 

No. 8 refers) 
 

The Acting Area Manager indicated that a report on Area Committee 
delegated powers was due to be submitted to the next meeting.  In 
view of this, it was agreed to defer further consideration regarding the 
appointment of Thematic Champions 2010/11, 

 
c) Bus Services – Numbers 9 and 90 (Minute No.10 refers) 
 

Further to Minute No.10, 9th July 2010, information was circulated 
regarding ticketing issues in West Yorkshire. 

 
The Chair indicated that his original complaint had related to the fact 
that, previously, the operating times of these two services had only 
been 4 minutes apart.  However, since Centrebus had taken over the 
routes, he was pleased to report that a more sensible schedule had 
been introduced. 

 
28 Community Forum Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Pudsey and Swinnow Community 
Forum meeting held on 18th May 2010 be received and noted.  
 

29 ALMO Outer West Area Panel Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the ALMO Outer West Area Panel meeting 
held on 19th June 2010 be received and noted.  
 

30 Community Safety - Update Report  
 

Inspector Richard Cawkwell and Gill Hunter, Divisional Community Safety Co-
ordinator, presented a report updating Members regarding community safety 
issues within the Committee’s area. 
 
Reference was made to the Cottingley Springs engagement day which took 
place on 24th August, the difficulties of easily accessing fresh fruit, vegetables, 
milk, etc, for site residents, and the possibility of encouraging the residents to 
establish a food co-operative. Tim Taylor, the Health and Wellbeing 
Improvement Manager, undertook to forward this suggestion to an appropriate 
colleague. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

31 Children's Services - Performance Update Report  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 15th October, 2010 

 

The Interim Director of Children’s Services submitted a report updating 
Members on the performance monitoring arrangements for Area Committees 
in respect of Children’s Services, and containing detailed information on a 
Ward by Ward basis relating to the numbers of looked after children, the 
number of referrals for investigation and how quickly these were dealt with. 
 
Amanda Jackson and Mike Brown, Children’s Services, attended the meeting 
and responded to Members’ queries and comments.  In brief summary, the 
main issues raised were:- 
 

• Members requested to be supplied with contact details/telephone 
numbers in respect of both the Daytime Screening Team and the Out 
of Hours Duty Officer. 

 

• Variances in figures across the City could be explained by various 
factors – in many ways it mirrored the indices of deprivation, and was 
related to income levels, transient populations, family breakdowns, 
challenging behaviour at home, truancy and exclusion levels, anti-
social behaviour, substance abuse, domestic violence, physical and 
sexual abuse and mental health issues. 

 

• Farnley and Wortley and Bramley were teenage pregnancy hotspots, 
and a Young Person’s Sexual Development Officer had been 
appointed.  Councillor A Blackburn was nominated as Member liaison 
to meet with this officer, all local Members to be kept informed of 
developments. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

32 Health and Wellbeing - Update Report  
 

Tim Taylor, Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager, attended the 
meeting and presented a report updating the Committee on the establishment 
of multi-agency Health and Wellbeing Partnerships across the City, and how 
initial priorities had been developed. 
 
The cost and content of school meals was raised as an issue and whether 
parents had to pay a full £2 per day, per child, which could be prohibitive, or 
whether the system was flexible enough to allow a ‘mix and match’ approach, 
at a lower cost, dependent on pupils’ needs/preferences? The Area Manager 
undertook to put the Member concerned in contact with an officer from 
Education Leeds.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted. 
 

33 Community Engagement Programme - Update  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 15th October, 2010 

 

RESOLVED – That the report on the WNW Area Management Team’s 
community engagement programme, including the use of the Citizens’ Panel, 
be received and noted. 
 

34 Community Centres Report  
 

Item withdrawn – report back to next meeting. 
 

35 Wellbeing Projects 2009-10 - Progress Report  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report updating 
the Committee on progress in respect of projects approved in 2009/10. 
 

• West Leeds Visitor Centre – Members raised concerns regarding 
alleged access problems relating to the Centre and requested a report 
back to the next meeting. 

 

• Mobile Youth Bus – Members asked for a report back regarding why 
the mobile youth bus was still off the road, despite the Committee 
giving them a grant earlier this year. 

 
RESOLVED – That, subject to the above comments, the report be received 
and noted. 
 

36 Forward Plan for October  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

37 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Area Committee Meetings  
 

Friday, 15th October 2010, Farnley Hall 
Friday, 17th December 2010, Pudsey Civic Centre 
Friday, 28th January 2011, Tyresal Social Club* 
Friday, 25th March 2011, Farnley Hall 
 
All at 2.00 pm.   
 
*Please note new venue. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.14 pm. 
 
 
 


